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Table 1 

 

A Comparison of the Sizes of Recent Meta-Analyses of Diversity Training Effects to That of the 

Current Meta-Analysis 

Meta-analysis     Number of Studies          K         N  Discipline Theory           Development                       Publication Bias   

Smith et al., 2006 
Meta-analysis 1 (retrospective) 45                    45        5,991                   One                             No                                        Assessed 

Meta-analysis 2 (prospective)        37                    37        2,132                   One                            No                                        Assessed 

Kalinoski et al., 2013                          65                    97        8,465                   Various      Attitude theory and training                No Assessment 

Present article                                    260                  440      29,407                   Various      Psychological theory on diversity      Assessed  

and training models 

Assessed 

Note. K = number of effect sizes used in analysis; N = number of participants  
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Appendix A. Brief Descriptions and Statistics of Included Studies 

  Training context Training design 
Methodological 

moderators study 

rigor 

 

Author, year N Setting 

Training 

approach 

Training 

attendance 

Training 

focus 

Training 

duration 

Training 

type Instruction G (SE) 

Abernethy, 2005 15 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 4 days Both Many Observational .84 (.29) 

Aldridge, 2013 56 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 3 month Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .67 (.27) 

Alonso, 2005 

  

                

 Sample a 42 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Both Many Observational .83 (.29) 

 Sample b 42 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Both Many Observational .72 (.21) 

Altshuler, Sussman, 

& Kachur, 2003 

  

                

 Training 1 24 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 3 hr Both Many Observational .00 (.29) 

 Training 2 24 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 3 hr Both Many Observational −.19 (.33) 

Amatea, Cholewa, 

& Mixon, 2012 138 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Awareness Many Observational .88 (.10) 

Anderson, 1981 64 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 2 hr Awareness One 

Quasi-

experimental .73 (.27) 

Arizaga, 1999 55 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 8 hr Both Many Experimental .37 (.27) 

Armour, Bain, & 

Rubio, 2004 11 W Stand-alone Voluntary Multiple 18 hr Both Many Observational .88 (.34) 

Baba & Hebert, 

2004 170 W Stand-alone Mandatory One 8 weeks Awareness Many Observational −.18 (.08) 

Bailey, Barr, & 

Bunting, 2001 57 W Stand-alone Voluntary One Unknown Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .47 (.26) 

Baker, 2009 177 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 20 min Awareness One 

Quasi-

experimental .00 (.15) 

Ballou, 1996 308 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Awareness One 

Quasi-

experimental .23 (.11) 

Barker & Hartel, 

2004 62 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 6 weeks Awareness One Experimental .77 (.26) 

Bauer, McAulife, 

Nay, & Chenco, 

2013 112 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 3 hr Awareness Many Observational −.46 (.14) 

Bhawuk, 1998 102 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Overnight Awareness One Experimental .78 (.29) 

Blakely, Blakely, & 

Moorman, 1998 176 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Unknown Both One 

Quasi-

experimental .26 (.16) 

Bloch, 2012 21 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 4 hr Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .19 (.23) 

Boswell, 2012 43 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Awareness Many Observational .53 (.16) 

Brathwaite & 

Majumdar, 2006 76 W Stand-alone Mandatory One 5 weeks Both Many Observational .27 (.12) 

Brown, 2004 100 E Stand-alone Mandatory Multiple 10 weeks Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental −.13 (.20) 

Brown, Parham, & 

Yonker, 1996 35 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 16 weeks Both Many Observational .57 (.37) 

Burris, 1992 67 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 3 hr Both One 

Quasi-

experimental 1.83 (.29) 

Bush & Ingram, 

2001 122 W Stand-alone Voluntary Multiple 2 hr Behavior One Observational .37 (.11) 
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Butler et al., 2012 80 E Stand-alone Voluntary Multiple Unknown Behavior One 

Quasi-

experimental .40 (.23) 

Byington, Fischer, 

Walker, & 

Freedman, 1997 48 W Stand-alone Voluntary Inclusive 2 weeks Awareness One Observational .51 (.16) 

Caffrey et al., 2005 7 E Integrated Mandatory One 2 years Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental 1.25 (.46) 

Cap, 1995 82 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Unknown Awareness One Experimental .69 (.28) 

Carpenter, 1997 78 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 80 hr Behaviors Many 

Quasi-

experimental 1.24 (.28) 

Carrell, 1997 

  

                

 Sample a 237 E Stand-alone Mandatory Inclusive 2 weeks Awareness One Experimental −.15 (.25) 

 Sample b 237 E Stand-alone Mandatory Inclusive 2 weeks Awareness One Experimental .50 (.22) 

 Sample c 237 E Stand-alone Mandatory Inclusive 2 weeks Awareness One Experimental .25 (.35) 

 Sample d 237 E Integrated Voluntary Inclusive Semester Both Many Experimental .88 (.27) 

Carter et al., 2006 196 E Integrated Mandatory One 3 hr Both Many Observational .02 (.07) 

Cascio & Bass, 

1976 2292 E Stand-alone Mandatory One 4 hr Awareness One Observational .04 (.02) 

Case, 2007 147 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 15 weeks Awareness One Observational .03 (.08) 

Case & Stewart, 

2010 108 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Awareness One 

Quasi-

experimental .42 (.22) 

Case & Stewart, 

2013 132 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Unknown Awareness One Observational .41 (.09) 

Castillo et al., 2007 84 E Integrated Voluntary One 15 weeks Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental .29 (.22) 

Cates, 2006 47 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 90 hr Both One 

Quasi-

experimental .96 (.30) 

Celik et al., 2012 31 W Stand-alone Unknown Multiple 16 hr Both Many Observational 1.26 (.52) 

Chang, 2002 186 E Stand-alone Mandatory One 14 weeks Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental .17 (.16) 

Chrobot-Mason, 

2004 53 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 16 weeks Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .42 (.28) 

Clark, 1998 193 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 15 weeks Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .18 (.16) 

Clevenger, 2011 74 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .37 (.12) 

Clinton, 1983 76 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .36 (.31) 

Cole, Case, Rios, & 

Curtin, 2011 173 E Stand-alone Voluntary Multiple Semester Awareness One 

Quasi-

experimental .11 (.16) 

Colvin-Burque, 

Davis-Maye, & 

Zugazaga, 2007 110 E Stand-alone Unknown Multiple Semester Awareness Many Observational .47 (.10) 

Combs & Luthans, 

2007 276 W Stand-alone Voluntary Multiple 6 hr Both Many Experimental .29 (.13) 

Cornett-DeVito & 

McGlone, 2000 30 W Stand-alone Mandatory Inclusive 8 hr Both Many Observational .42 (.19) 

D’Andrea et al., 

1991 

  

                

 Sample a 34 E Stand-alone Mandatory One 15 weeks Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental 1.13 (.36) 
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 Sample b 29 E Stand-alone Mandatory One 6 weeks Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .79 (.39) 

 Sample c 27 E Stand-alone Mandatory One 3 weeks Both Many Observational .75 (.21) 

Darnell & Cook, 

2009 98 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 2 hr Awareness One 

Quasi-

experimental .09 (.20) 

Darst, 1988 20 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 10 hr Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .38 (.31) 

Davidson, 1991 40 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 15 weeks Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .27 (.32) 

de Lemus, Navarro, 

Megias, Velasquez, 

& Ryan, 2013 

  

                

 Study 1 28 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 20 hr Both Many Observational .67 (.25) 

 Study 2 83 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 20 hr Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .38 (.32) 

 Study 3 67 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 21 hr Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .21 (.18) 

De Meuse, 

Hostager, & 

O’Neill, 2007 35 W Stand-alone Unknown Inclusive 1.5 days Both Many Observational .58 (.19) 

Delgado et al., 2013 98 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 1 hr Awareness One Observational .13 (.12) 

Devine et al., 2012 91 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 12 weeks Awareness One Experimental .11 (.21) 

Diaz-Lazaro & 

Cohen, 2001 15 E Stand-alone Voluntary Multiple Unknown Both Many Observational .79 (.30) 

Dickson, Argus-

Calvo, & Tafoya, 

2010 60 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 15 weeks Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental 1.34 (.30) 

Dogra, 2001 140 E Integrated Mandatory Multiple 6 hr Both Many Observational −.01 (.08) 

Dorfman, Murty, 

Ingram, & Li, 2007 167 E Stand-alone Mandatory One Course Awareness Many Observational .37 (.08) 

Drwecki, 2011 60 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Unknown Behaviors One Experimental .27 (.26) 

Dyson, 2003 115 E Stand-alone Voluntary Inclusive 90 min Both Many Experimental .30 (.19) 

Earley, 1987 

  

                

 Training 1 80 W Integrated Mandatory One 3 days Both Many Experimental 2.07 (.39) 

 Training 2 80 W Integrated Mandatory One 3 days Awareness One Experimental 1.19 (.34) 

 Training 3 80 W Integrated Mandatory One 3 days Both One Experimental 1.14 (.34) 

Edwards, 1997 48 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .43 (.29) 

Edwards, 1999 160 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental .41 (.16) 

Ellison, 2002 52 E Stand-alone Mandatory Inclusive 17.5 hr Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .49 (.28) 

Finken, 2002 280 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental .40 (.12) 

Fischer, 2011 49 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 6 weeks Awareness Many Observational .01 (.14) 

Flamini, 2005 71 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental .23 (.24) 

Fluck, 2003 62 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental 1.80 (.30) 
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Fradkin, 1980 30 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 5 weeks Both Many Experimental −.14 (.36) 

Gannon & Poon, 

1997 105 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 1 day Both Many Observational .30 (.10) 

Gany & Thiel de 

Bocanegra, 1996 80 W Stand-alone Voluntary Multiple 7.5 hr Both Many Observational .36 (.11) 

Garcia, 1996 74 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 12 hr Both Many Experimental .42 (.25) 

Gerla, 1999 96 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 75 min Awareness One Observational −.05 (.14) 

Gharib & Phillips, 

2012 60 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 6 weeks Awareness One Observational .89 (.15) 

Glaser, 2006 123 E Stand-alone Voluntary Inclusive 20 min Awareness One Experimental .54 (.18) 

Goldberg, 1982 131 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 1 day Awareness One Experimental −.23 (.24) 

Goldstein & Smith, 

1999 81 W Stand-alone Unknown Inclusive 1 week Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental .57 (.23) 

Gorton, 1981 131 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 1 day Awareness One 

Quasi-

experimental .78 (.21) 

Govern, 1997 140 E Stand-alone Mandatory One 30 min Awareness One 

Quasi-

experimental −.17 (.17) 

Grant, 2003 39 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Both Many Experimental .35 (.33) 

Griswold et al., 

2006 95 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 1 year Awareness Many Observational 1.30 (.14) 

Gursimsek, 2010 478 E Stand-alone Unknown One Course Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental −.41 (.10) 

Guth, Lopez, Rojas, 

Clements, & Tyler, 

2004 50 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 7 weeks Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental −.26 (.35) 

Guy-Walls, 2007 150 E Integrated Mandatory One 4 years Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .86 (.21) 

Hammer & Martin, 

1992 

  

                

 Training 1 211 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 15 hr Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental .27 (.29) 

 Training 2 111 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 30 hr Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental 1.11 (.31) 

Handler, 1999 138 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 90 min Awareness One Observational 3.25 (.21) 

Hanover & Cellar, 

1998 99 W Stand-alone Mandatory Multiple 30 min Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .53 (.20) 

Harrison, 1992 65 W Stand-alone Voluntary Inclusive Unknown Both Many Experimental 1.11 (.44) 

Hauenstein et al., 

2010 46 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 15 weeks Awareness Many Observational .35 (.14) 

Hayes et al., 2004 

  

                

 Training 1 85 W Stand-alone Voluntary Inclusive 1 day Awareness Many Experimental .24 (.26) 

 Training 2 85 W Stand-alone Voluntary Multiple 1 day Awareness Many Experimental .09 (.25) 

Henderson-King & 

Kaleta, 2000 385 E Stand-alone Mandatory Multiple Semester Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental .00 (.11) 

Hernandez & 

Gonzalez, 2008 86 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 32 hr Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental −1.77 (.28) 

Hill & Augoustinos, 

2001 62 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 3 days Both Many Observational .46 (.20) 

Hilliard, 2011 25 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Awareness One Observational .31 (.20) 
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Hillman & Martin, 

2002 68 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 1 hr Awareness One Experimental .15 (.27) 

Ho, Yao, Lee, 

Beach, & Green, 

2008 57 E Stand-alone Mandatory One 2 hr Both Many Experimental .73 (.33) 

Hodson, Choma, & 

Costello, 2009 128 E Integrated Voluntary One 40 min Awareness One Experimental .42 (.24) 

Hoff, 2005 20 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Both Many Experimental .16 (43) 

Hogan & Mallott, 

2005 250 E Unknown Mandatory One 12 weeks Unknown Many 

Quasi-

experimental .33 (.22) 

Holladay & 

Quinones, 2008 165 W Integrated Voluntary Inclusive Unknown Both One Observational .70 (.12) 

Hood, Muller, & 

Seitz, 2001 192 E Stand-alone Mandatory Multiple 16 weeks Both One Observational .31 (.08) 

Hostager & De 

Meuse, 2008 177 E Stand-alone Voluntary Multiple 16 weeks Awareness Many Observational .17 (.18) 

Howe, 2001 41 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 6 weeks Awareness Many Observational .35 (.17) 

Hoyt, 1987 26 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 45 min Behaviors One Experimental .55 (.39) 

Hughes & Hood, 

2007 218 E Integrated Mandatory One 16 weeks Both Many Observational 1.14 (.09) 

Hughes-White, 

1991 92 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Both Many Experimental .42 (.21) 

Hurtado, Mayhew, 

& Engberg, 2012 236 E Stand-alone Voluntary Multiple 16 weeks Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .84 (.13) 

Hussey & Bisconti, 

2010 

  

                

 Training 1 82 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 2.25 hr Awareness Many Observational .29 (.03) 

 Training 2 82 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 2 hr Awareness Many Observational .30 (.03) 

Hussey, Fleck, & 

Warner, 2010 63 E Stand-alone Voluntary Inclusive Semester Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental −.29 (.25) 

Hylton, 2006 50 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 15 weeks Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .27 (.03) 

Ibrahim & Herr, 

1976 50 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 5 hr Behavior One Experimental .79 (.39) 

Israel, 1998 

  

                

 Training 1 161 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 2.5 hr Awareness Many Experimental 1.07 (.26) 

 Training 2 161 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 2.5 hr Awareness Many Experimental −.12 (.22) 

 Training 3 161 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 2.5 hr Awareness Many Experimental .17 (.24) 

Jefferson, 2001 261 E Stand-alone Mandatory One 4 hr Both Many Observational −.05 (.06) 

Jeffreys & Dogan, 

2012 36 E Stand-alone Voluntary Multiple 2 years Both Many Observational .61 (.18) 

Johnson, Antle, & 

Barbee, 2009 462 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 2.5 days Awareness Many Observational −.34 (.05) 

Jones, 1991 141 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 2 days Both Many Experimental .26 (.23) 

Jones, 2008 20 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 13 weeks Both Many Observational .06 (.22) 

Juarez et al., 2006 11 W Stand-alone Unknown Multiple 36 hr Both Many Observational .87 (.37) 

Kamfer & Venter, 

1994 37 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Unknown Awareness One 

Quasi-

experimental −.84 (.34) 
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Katz, 1977 24 E Stand-alone Mandatory One 24 hr Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .37 (.34) 

Katz & Ivey, 1977 

  

                

 Sample 1 24 E Integrated Mandatory One 26 hr Awareness Many Observational 1.31 (.38) 

 Sample 2 24 E Integrated Mandatory One 26 hr Awareness Many Observational 1.27 (.37) 

Keillor, 1999 81 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 6 weeks Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .21 (.22) 

Keim, Warring, & 

Rau, 2001 63 E Stand-alone Voluntary Multiple 15 weeks Both Many Observational .86 (.18) 

Kennedy, 1995 253 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .18 (.14) 

Kernahan & Davis, 

2007 39 E Integrated Mandatory One Semester Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental 1.40 (.36) 

Kernahan & Davis, 

2010 57 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Both Many Observational .27 (.28) 

Kilmnick, 2006 140 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental −.47 (.17) 

Kitchens-Stephens, 

2005 16 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Unknown Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental 8.27 (1.54) 

Klak & Martin, 

2003 63 E Integrated Unknown One Semester Awareness Many Observational .14 (.13) 

Kohl, 2005 12 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 

2 

Semesters Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .82 (.32) 

Kracht, 1998 141 W Stand-alone Voluntary Inclusive 1 day Awareness Many Observational .22 (.08) 

Lal, 2010 34 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 1.5 hr Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental 1.24 (.23) 

Landis, Brislin, & 

Hulgus, 1985 45 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 30 min Awareness One Experimental .45 (.45) 

Landis, Day, 

McGrew, Thomas, 

& Miller, 1976 170 W Stand-alone Voluntary One Unknown Awareness One Observational .05 (.07) 

Law, 1998 66 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 1.5 hr Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .56 (.25) 

Lee et al., 2006 7 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 90 min Awareness One Observational 1.06 (.43) 

Liberman, Block, & 

Koch, 2011 

  

                

 Study 1 124 E Stand-alone Voluntary Unknown Unknown Unknown Many Experimental .51 (.20) 

 Study 2 100 E Stand-alone Voluntary Unknown Unknown Unknown Many Experimental .27 (.21) 

Lichtenstein, 

Lindstrom, & 

Povenmire-Kirk, 

2008 53 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 1.5 hr Awareness One 

Quasi-

experimental .35 (.31) 

Livosky, Pettijohn, 

& Capo, 2011 27 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 10 weeks Awareness Many Observational .53 (.20) 

LoboPrabhu, King, 

Albucher, & 

Liberzon, 2000 24 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 4 hr Both Many Observational .74 (.23) 

Lopez-Humphreys, 

2011 115 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 14 weeks Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .14 (.20) 

Luger, 2011 24 E Stand-alone Voluntary One unknown Both Many Observational .14 (.20) 

Madera, Neal, & 

Dawson, 2011 96 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 1 day Awareness One Observational .20 (.10) 
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Majumdar et al., 

2004 69 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 36 hr Awareness One Experimental .41 (.12) 

Majumdar, 

Keystone, & 

Cuttress, 1999 48 E Stand-alone Voluntary Inclusive 15 hr Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .52 (.33) 

Mak & 

Buckingham, 2007 142 E Integrated Voluntary One 6 weeks Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .47 (.29) 

Manese, Wu, & 

Nepomuceno, 2001 24 E Integrated Mandatory Multiple 1 year Both Many Observational .33 (.21) 

Manis, 2008 99 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 3 hr Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .09 (.20) 

Mapp, McFarland, 

& Newell, 2007 23 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 2 weeks Awareness Many Observational .14 (.20) 

Martin, 2006 138 E Stand-alone Voluntary Inclusive Semester Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .32 (.15) 

Martinez, 1995 29 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 2 days Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .23 (.38) 

Mausehund, Timm, 

& King, 1995 67 E Stand-alone Mandatory Inclusive 50 min Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental .03 (.24) 

May, 2010 91 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 30 min Awareness One 

Quasi-

experimental .36 (.21) 

McCleskey, 1991 87 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 2 hr Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .54 (.24) 

McCool, Du Toit, 

Petty, & McCauley, 

2006 84 E unknown Voluntary One Unknown Awareness Many Observational −.37 (.05) 

Medina-Walpole, 

Mooney, Lyness, 

Lambert, & Lurie, 

2012 101 E Stand-alone Mandatory One 10 weeks Both Many Observational .20 (.10) 

Middleton, 2002 79 E Integrated Voluntary Multiple 15 weeks Both Many Observational .42 (.12) 

Mio, 1989 27 E Stand-alone Mandatory One Semester Both One 

Quasi-

experimental .79 (.40) 

Moffat & Tung, 

2004 49 E Stand-alone Voluntary Inclusive 2 days Awareness Many Observational .44 (.15) 

Morin, 1974 18 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 40 hr Unknown Many Observational .29 (.23) 

Moss-Racusin et al., 

2013 126 W Stand-alone Voluntary One Unknown Unknown One Observational .47 (.19) 

Moyer & Nath, 

1998 84 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 30 min Awareness One Experimental .73 (.24) 

Murphy et al., 2006 12 E Integrated Mandatory Multiple 16 weeks Awareness Many Observational 1.28 (.38) 

Mysore, 2004 72 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 4 weeks Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental .52 (.25) 

Neville & Furlong, 

1994 75 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 2 hr Both Many Experimental .35 (.23) 

Neville et al., 1996 38 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 15 weeks Awareness Many Observational .61 (.20) 

Nguyen, Tran, 

Derous, Lopez, & 

Siu, 2012 368 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Unknown Both Many Experimental .27 (.10) 

Nokes, Nickitas, 

Keida, & Neville, 

2005 14 E Stand-alone Voluntary Inclusive 15 hr Awareness Many Observational −.16 (.32) 

Paluck, 2009 40 W Stand-alone Voluntary Inclusive 1 year Awareness One Experimental .23 (.31) 

Parker, Moore, & 

Neimeyer, 1998 58 E Stand-alone Mandatory One 15 weeks Both Many Experimental .39 (.28) 
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Pedersen, 2010 45 E Integrated Voluntary Inclusive Semester Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental .61 (.28) 

Pedersen & Barlow, 

2008 123 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 6 weeks Awareness Many Observational −.49 (.14) 

Perry, Kulik, & 

Schmidtke, 1998 36 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 20 min Awareness One Observational .07 (.34) 

Pettijohn & Walzer, 

2008 99 E Stand-alone Unknown Multiple 10 weeks Awareness Many Observational .53 (.20) 

Pilkington, 1993 59 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 12 weeks Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .34 (.26) 

Preusser, Bartels, & 

Nordstrom, 2011 70 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 2 hr Awareness One 

Quasi-

experimental .39 (.24) 

Probst, 2003 94 E Stand-alone Voluntary Multiple 17 weeks Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental .30 (.21) 

Randolph, Landis, 

& Tzeng, 1977 35 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Unknown Both One Experimental .74 (.41) 

Rehg, Gundalch, & 

Grigorian, 2012 110 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 9 days Awareness One Observational .55 (.17) 

Reinhardt, 1994 320 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 1 hr Awareness One 

Quasi-

experimental .26 (.11) 

Remer, 2008 278 E Stand-alone Voluntary Inclusive 1 semester Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental .18 (.13) 

Remmert, 1993 103 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 15 weeks Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .20 (.20) 

Reynolds, 2010 18 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 4.5 hr Both Many Observational 1.40 (.48) 

Rhyne, 1973 72 W Integrated Unknown One 8 weeks Awareness One Experimental .10 (.29) 

Riggs, Rosenthal, & 

Smith-Bonahue, 

2011 67 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 3 hr Awareness Many Experimental 1.23 (.23) 

Roberson et al., 

2002 

  

                

 Condition 1 98 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Unknown Awareness One Observational .00 (.15) 

 Condition 2 98 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Unknown Behavior One Observational .56 (.16) 

Robinson & 

Bradley, 1997 44 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 3 weeks Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental .90 (.28) 

Rogers-Sirin & 

Sirin, 2009 95 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 1 day Both Many Observational .29 (.10) 

Rouh, 2001 130 W Stand-alone Mandatory One 2 hr Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental 1.20 (.19) 

Rousey, 2010 118 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 45 min Awareness One 

Quasi-

experimental .05 (.18) 

Rowell & Benshoff, 

2008 199 E Integrated Voluntary Inclusive Unknown Awareness One Observational .10 (.11) 

Rudman et al., 2001 

  

                

 Study 1 107 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 14 weeks Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .95 (.36) 

 Study 2 107 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 14 weeks Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .55 (.25) 

Rudolph, 1989 52 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 3 days Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .49 (.28) 

Sakurai, McCall-

Wolf, & Kashima, 

2010 98 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 1 hr Unknown One 

Quasi-

experimental .46 (.20) 

Sanchez & Medkik, 

2004 125 W Stand-alone Mandatory One 1 day Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental .16 (.18) 
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Sanchez-Burks, 

Lee, Nisbett, & 

Ybarra, 2007 74 E Stand-alone Unknown One Unknown Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .70 (.24) 

Sanner, Baldwin, 

Cannella, Charles, 

& Parker, 2010 47 W Stand-alone Voluntary Inclusive 3 hr Awareness One Observational .50 (.15) 

Scher, 2008 69 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 2.25 hr Both Many Observational .80 (.22) 

Seguin, 2002 251 W Stand-alone Voluntary One Unknown Both Many Observational .08 (.06) 

Shergill, 1997 36 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 3 weeks Behavior Many Experimental .21 (.32) 

Shields, Zawadzki, 

& Johnson, 2011 118 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Unknown Awareness One Experimental .64 (.19) 

Soble, Spanierman, 

& Liao, 2011 138 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 20 min Awareness One Experimental .13 (.18) 

St. Clair & 

McKenry, 1999 200 E Integrated Voluntary Inclusive 3 weeks Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .30 (.13) 

Stebbins, 2005 106 E Stand-alone Voluntary Inclusive 8 hr Awareness Many Experimental .29 (.19) 

Steed, 2010 13 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 6 hr Awareness Many Observational −.07 (.27) 

Steinfeldt & Wong, 

2010 43 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 45 min Awareness One 

Quasi-

experimental .56 (.31) 

Stella, Forlin, & 

Lan, 2007 151 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 10 weeks Both Many Observational .24 (.08) 

Stewart et al., 2003 34 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 8 hr Both Many Experimental .64 (.37) 

Stewart, Latu, 

Kawakami, & 

Myers, 2010 72 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Unknown Awareness One 

Quasi-

experimental .53 (.24) 

Stowe, 2002 27 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 10 hr Both Many Experimental .16 (.37) 

Tang, Fantone, 

Bozynski, & 

Adams, 2002 148 E Integrated Mandatory One Unknown Both Many Observational .12 (.08) 

Tang, Hernandez, & 

Adams, 2004 12 E Stand-alone Mandatory One 3 hr Both Many Observational .36 (.28) 

Taras et al., 2013 1299 E Stand-alone Voluntary Inclusive Unknown Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental .04 (.02) 

Taton, 2008 204 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Unknown Awareness Many Experimental .19 (.25) 

Taylor-Ritzler et al., 

2008 287 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 7 hr Awareness Many Observational .16 (.06) 

Theis-Cole, 1995 153 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 2.5 hr Both One 

Quasi-

experimental .14 (.16) 

Thomas & Cohn, 

2006) 47 W Stand-alone Voluntary Multiple 9 days Both Many Observational .61 (.18) 

Thomas, 2008 88 W Stand-alone Voluntary One Unknown Unknown One 

Quasi-

experimental .29 (.22) 

Timm, 1997 74 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 2 hr Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .30 (.23) 

Todd, 

Bodenhausen, 

Richeson, & 

Galinsky, 2011 56 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 1 day 6 hr Awareness One Experimental .59 (.28) 

Tolleson Knee, 

1999 208 E Stand-alone Voluntary Multiple 15 weeks Both One 

Quasi-

experimental .11 (.17) 

Tran et al., 1994 55 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 15 weeks Both Many Observational .13 (.13) 
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Turner, 1986 169 W Stand-alone Voluntary One Unknown Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .20 (.35) 

Van Soest, 1996 222 E Stand-alone Voluntary Multiple Semester Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental/Obs

ervataional −.23 (.14) 

VonDras & Lor-

Vang, 2004 

  

                

 Sample a 30 E Integrated Mandatory One Unknown Awareness One Observational .24 (.18) 

 Sample b 41 E Integrated Mandatory One Unknown Awareness One Observational .28 (.16) 

 Sample c 64 E Integrated Mandatory One Unknown Awareness One Observational .21 (.12) 

Wade & Bernstein, 

1991 8 W Stand-alone Voluntary One 4 hr Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .24 (.23) 

Waight & Madera, 

2011 186 W Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Observational −.02 (.23) 

Wang, 1998 62 E Stand-alone Voluntary Inclusive 10 days Awareness One 

Quasi-

experimental .85 (.26) 

Warring, Keim, & 

Rau, 1998 136 E Stand-alone Mandatory Inclusive 15 weeks Both Many Observational .82 (.13) 

Weathersby, 2004 310 E Stand-alone Mandatory One Semester Awareness Many 

Quasi-

experimental .57 (.12) 

Wideman, 2005 41 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .19 (.31) 

Wiggins, Follo, & 

Eberly, 2007 47 E Stand-alone Voluntary One 60 hr Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .61 (.30) 

Williams, 2005 47 W Integrated Voluntary Inclusive 1 month Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .35 (.30) 

Worchel & 

Mitchell, 1972 127 W Stand-alone Unknown One 3 hr Awareness One Experimental .38 (.20) 

Wortman, 2002 188 E Stand-alone Voluntary One Semester Both Many 

Quasi-

experimental .12 (.15) 

Zarubin, 2008 242 E Stand-alone Mandatory Multiple 1 hr Behavior One Observational .22 (.10) 

Note. E = educational; W = workplace.      
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Appendix B.  Effect Size Estimate per Outcome Variable. 
 

Author, year  Outcome 

variable 

Training 

effects 

G (SE) 

Abernethy, 2005  Attitude Short .87 (.29) 

   Behavior Short .72 (.28) 

   Cognition Short .93 (.30) 

Aldridge, 2013  Attitude Short .65 (.27) 

   Behavior Short .69 (.27) 

Alonso, 2005        

 Sample a  Attitude Short .96 (.30) 

 Sample a  Behavior Short .56 (.27) 

 Sample a  Cognition Short .95 (.30) 

 Sample b  Attitude Short .65 (.21) 

 Sample b  Behavior Short .64 (.21) 

 Sample b  Cognition Short .86 (.22) 

Altshuler et al., 2003        

 Training 1  Attitude Long .00 (.29) 

 Training 2  Attitude Short −.18 (.33) 

Amatea et al., 2012  Attitude Short .61 (.09) 

   Reaction Short 1.14 (.11) 

Anderson, 1981  Attitude Short .73 (.27) 

Arizaga, 1999  Attitude Short .00 (.26) 

   Behavior Short .74 (.28) 

Armour et al., 2004  Behavior Long .88 (.34) 
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Baba & Hebert, 2004  Attitude Short −.18 (.08) 

Bailey et al., 2001  Attitude Short .47 (.27) 

Baker, 2009  Attitude Short .00 (.15) 

Ballou, 1996  Attitude Short .23 (.11) 

Barker & Hartel, 2004  Behavior Short .77 (.26) 

Bauer et al., 2013  Attitude Short −.46 (.14) 

Bhawuk, 1998  Attitude Short .77 (.29) 

Blakely et al., 1998  Cognition Long .26 (.16) 

Bloch, 2012  Attitude Long −.44 (.22) 

   Attitude Short .81 (.24) 

   Behavior Long −.44 (.22) 

   Behavior Short .81 (.24) 

   Cognition Long −.44 (.22) 

   Cognition Short .81 (.24) 

Boswell, 2012  Attitude Short .53 (.16) 

   Cognition Short .53 (.16) 

   Behavior Short .53 (.16) 

Brathwaite & Majumdar, 2006  Cognition Long .27 (.12) 

   Cognition Short .27 (.12) 

Brown et al., 1996  Attitude Short .64 (.39) 

   Behavior Short .77 (.37) 

   Cognition Short .28 (.35) 

Brown, 2004  Cognition Short −.13 (.20) 

Burris, 1992  Cognition Short 1.84 (.29) 
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Bush & Ingram, 2001  Attitude Short .37 (.11) 

Butler et al., 2012  Attitude Short .32 (.23) 

   Reaction Short .48 (.23) 

Byington et al., 1997  Attitude Short .80 (.16) 

   Behavior Short .23 (.15) 

Caffrey et al., 2005  Attitude Short .22 (.42) 

   Behavior Short 1.48 (.48) 

   Cognition Short 1.37 (.45) 

   Overall Short 1.92 (.48) 

Cap, 1995  Attitude Short .23 (.27) 

   Cognition Short 1.16 (.29) 

Carpenter, 1997  Behavior Short 1.24 (.28) 

Carrell, 1997        

 Sample a  Attitude Short −.14 (.25) 

 Sample a  Behavior Short −.16 (.25) 

 Sample b  Attitude Short .44 (.22) 

 Sample b  Behavior Short .56 (.23) 

 Sample c  Attitude Short .15 (.34) 

 Sample c  Behavior Short .35 (.35) 

 Sample d  Attitude Short .56 (.26) 

 Sample d  Behavior Short 1.20 (.28) 

Carter et al., 2006  Attitude Long .01 (.07) 

Cascio & Bass, 1976  Attitude Short .04 (.02) 

Case, 2007  Attitude Short .03 (.08) 
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Case & Stewart, 2010  Attitude Short .42 (.22) 

Case & Stewart, 2013  Attitude Short .41 (.09) 

Castillo et al., 2007  Attitude Short .73 (.22) 

   Behavior Short .05 (.22) 

   Cognition Short .09 (.22) 

Cates, 2006  Attitude Short 1.01 (.31) 

   Cognition Short .92 (.30) 

Celik, Abma, Klinge, & Widdershoven, 2012  Attitude Short .64 (.33) 

   Cognition Short 1.88 (.72) 

Chang, 2002  Attitude Short .17 (.16) 

Chrobot-Mason, 2004  Attitude Short .13 (.28) 

   Behavior Short .72 (.28) 

Clark, 1998  Attitude Short .18 (.16) 

Clevenger, 2011  Cognition Short .37 (.12) 

Clinton, 1983  Cognition Short .12 (.31) 

   Attitude Short .60 (.31) 

Cole et al., 2011  Attitude Short .24 (.16) 

   Behavior Short .08 (.15) 

   Cognition Short .02 (.15) 

Colvin-Burque et al., 2007  Attitude Short .47 (.10) 

Combs & Luthans, 2007  Attitude Short .28 (.11) 

   Behavior Long .28 (.20) 

   Behavior Short .30 (.07) 

Cornett-DeVito & McGlone, 2000  Behavior Short .42 (.19) 
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D’Andrea et al., 1991        

 Sample a  Attitude Short 1.31 (.37) 

 Sample a  Behavior Short 1.25 (.37) 

 Sample a  Cognition Short .81 (.35) 

 Sample b  Attitude Short .82 (.39) 

 Sample b  Behavior Short 1.00 (.40) 

 Sample b  Cognition Short .56 (.38) 

 Sample c  Attitude Short .86 (.22) 

 Sample c  Behavior Short .86 (.22) 

 Sample c  Cognition Short .53 (.20) 

Darnell & Cook, 2009  Attitude Short .09 (.02) 

Darst, 1988  Cognition Short .38 (.31) 

Davidson, 1991  Cognition Short .26 (.32) 

   Attitude Short .29 (.32) 

de Lemus et al., 2013        

 Study 1  Behavior Short .49 (.24) 

 Study 1  Attitude Short .86 (.27) 

 Study 2  Behavior Short .32 (.32) 

 Study 2  Attitude Short .44 (.33) 

 Study 3  Behavior Short .00 (.12) 

 Study 3  Attitude Short .42 (.25) 

De Meuse et al., 2007  Attitude Long .34 (.18) 

   Attitude Short .53 (.18) 

   Behavior Long .46 (.18) 
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   Behavior Short 1.00 (.20) 

Delgado et al., 2013  Cognition Long .13 (.12) 

Devine et al., 2012  Attitude Long .51 (.39) 

   Cognition Long .06 (.21) 

Diaz-Lazaro & Cohen, 2001  Attitude Short .16 (.21) 

   Behavior Short .8 (.30) 

   Cognition Short .8 (.30) 

Dickson et al., 2010  Attitude Short .80 (.30) 

   Behavior Short .69 (.28) 

   Cognition Short 1.57 (.31) 

Dogra, 2001  Attitude Short 1.77 (.32) 

   Behavior Short .05 (.09) 

Dorfman et al., 2007  Attitude Short −.06 (.08) 

   Behavior Short −.13 (.08) 

   Cognition Short .48 (.08) 

Drwecki, 2011  Attitude Short .76 (.09) 

Dyson, 2003  Behavior Short .27 (.26) 

   Cognition Short .24 (.19) 

Earley, 1987        

 Training 1  Attitude Long .35 (.19) 

 Training 1  Behavior Long 2.24 (.40) 

 Training 2  Attitude Long 1.90 (.38) 

 Training 2  Behavior Long 1.31 (.34) 

 Training 3  Attitude Long 1.07 (.33) 
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 Training 3  Behavior Long .91 (.33) 

Edwards, 1997  Attitude Short 1.38 (.35) 

   Behavior Short .68 (.29) 

   Cognition Short .53 (.29) 

Edwards, 1999  Attitude Short .08 (.28) 

Ellison, 2002  Attitude Short .41 (.16) 

Finken, 2002  Attitude Short .40 (.12) 

Fischer, 2011  Attitude Short .50 (.28) 

   Cognition Short .28 (.14) 

Flamini, 2005  Attitude Short −.27 (.14) 

Fluck, 2003  Attitude Short .23 (.24) 

Fradkin, 1980  Attitude Long 1.80 (.30) 

   Attitude Short −.20 (.36) 

Gannon & Poon, 1997  Attitude Short −.09 (.36) 

Gany & Thiel de Bocanegra, 1996  Attitude Long .34 (.11) 

   Cognition Long .38 (.12) 

Garcia, 1996  Attitude Short .37 (.25) 

   Cognition Short .56 (.25) 

   Behavior Short .34 (.25) 

Gerla, 1999  Attitude Long −.02 (.14) 

   Attitude Short −.08 (.14) 

Gharib & Phillips, 2012  Cognition Short .90 (.15) 

   Reaction Short .87 (.14) 

Glaser, 2006  Attitude Short .54 (.18) 
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Goldberg, 1982  Attitude Short −.28 (.25) 

   Attitude Long −.19 (.24) 

Goldstein & Smith, 1999  Attitude Short .57 (.23) 

Gorton, 1981  Attitude Short .78 (.21) 

Govern, 1997  Attitude Short −.17 (.17) 

Grant, 2003  Attitude Short .35 (.33) 

Griswold et al., 2006  Cognition Short 1.30 (.14) 

Gursimsek, 2010  Attitude Short −.41 (.10) 

Guth et al., 2004  Attitude Short −.42 (.35) 

   Attitude Long −.10 (.34) 

Guy-Walls, 2007  Attitude Short .86 (.21) 

   Behavior Short .86 (.21) 

   Cognition Short .86 (.21) 

Hammer & Martin, 1992        

 Training 1  Attitude Short .35 (.34) 

   Cognition Short .19 (.23) 

 Training 2  Attitude Short 1.38 (.37) 

   Cognition Short .84 (.24) 

Handler, 1999  Cognition Short 3.25 (.21) 

Hanover & Cellar, 1998  Attitude Long .60 (.20) 

   Attitude Short .46 (.20) 

Harrison, 1992  Attitude Short 1.11 (.44) 

Hauenstein et al., 2010  Behavior Short .35 (.14) 

Hayes et al., 2004        
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 Training 1  Attitude Long .17 (.26) 

 Training 1  Attitude Short .30 (.26) 

 Training 2  Attitude Long −.15 (.25) 

 Training 2  Attitude Short .34 (.25) 

Henderson-King & Kaleta, 2000  Attitude Short .00 (.11) 

Hernandez & Gonzalez, 2008  Attitude Short −1.77 (.28) 

Hill & Augoustinos, 2001  Cognition Short 1.95 (.22) 

   Attitude Short .59 (.14) 

   Cognition Long 1.41 (.25) 

   Attitude Long .23 (.18) 

   Cognition Long −.80 (.20) 

   Attitude Long −.61 (.20) 

Hilliard, 2011  Attitude Short .31 (.20) 

Hillman & Martin, 2002  Attitude Short .15 (.27) 

Ho et al., 2008  Behavior Short .73 (.33) 

Hodson et al., 2009  Attitude Long .39 (.24) 

   Attitude Short .46 (.24) 

Hoff, 2005  Attitude Short .16 (.43) 

Hogan & Mallott, 2005  Attitude Long .01 (.25) 

   Attitude Short .65 (.20) 

Holladay & Quinones, 2008  Attitude Long .35 (.16) 

   Attitude Short .83 (.09) 

   Behavior Long .92 (.17) 

   Cognition Short .86 (.09) 
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   Reaction Short .53 (.08) 

Hood et al., 2001  Attitude Short .31 (.08) 

Hostager & De Meuse, 2008  Cognition Short .18 (.18) 

Howe, 2001  Attitude Short .35 (.17) 

Hoyt, 1987  Attitude Short .55 (.39) 

Hughes & Hood, 2007  Behavior Short 1.15 (.09) 

Hughes-White, 1991  Behavior Short .42 (.21) 

Hurtado et al., 2012  Cognition Short .22 (.12) 

   Reaction Short 1.46 (.13) 

Hussey et al., 2010  Attitude Short −.29 (.25) 

Hussey & Bisconti, 2010        

 Training 1  Behavior Short .42 (.03) 

 Training 1  Attitude Short .22 (.03) 

 Training 1  Cognition Short .23 (.03) 

 Training 2  Behavior Short .36 (.03) 

 Training 2  Attitude Short .29 (.03) 

 Training 2  Cognition Short .27 (.03) 

Hylton, 2006  Attitude Short .01 (.30) 

Ibrahim & Herr, 1976  Attitude Short .72 (.39) 

   Attitude Long .86 (.40) 

Israel, 1998        

 Training 1  Cognition Short 2.44 (.29) 

 Training 1  Attitude Short −.29 (.22) 

 Training 2  Cognition Short .05 (.22) 
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 Training 2  Attitude Short −.29 (.22) 

 Training 3  Cognition Short 1.29 (.24) 

 Training 3  Attitude Short −.96 (.24) 

Jefferson, 2001  Attitude Short −.05 (.06) 

Jeffreys & Dogan, 2012  Attitude Long .45 (.17) 

   Behavior Long .50 (.17) 

   Cognition Long .87 (.19) 

Johnson et al., 2009  Attitude Short −.34 (.05) 

Jones, 1991  Attitude Short .26 (.23) 

Jones, 2008  Attitude Short .38 (.22) 

   Cognition Short −.26 (.22) 

Juarez et al., 2006  Behavior Short .88 (.35) 

Kamfer & Venter, 1994  Attitude Short −.84 (.34) 

Katz, 1977  Attitude Short 1.31 (.48) 

Katz & Ivey, 1977        

 Sample 1  Attitude Short 1.31 (.38) 

 Sample 1  Attitude Long .00 (.27) 

 Sample 2  Attitude Short 1.27 (.37) 

 Sample 2  Behavior Long −.19 (.27) 

Keillor, 1999  Attitude Short .31 (.22) 

   Behavior Short .11 (.22) 

Keim et al., 2001  Attitude Short .80 (.18) 

   Behavior Short .74 (.18) 

   Cognition Short 1.05 (.19) 
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Kennedy, 1995  Attitude Short .18 (.14) 

Kernahan & Davis, 2007  Attitude Short 1.4 (.36) 

Kernahan & Davis, 2010  Attitude Long −.16 (.25) 

   Attitude Short .69 (.30) 

Kilmnick, 2006  Attitude Short −.47 (.17) 

Kitchens-Stephens, 2005  Cognition Short 8.27 (1.54) 

Klak & Martin, 2003  Attitude Short .14 (.13) 

Kohl, 2005  Cognition Short .82 (.32) 

Kracht, 1998  Cognition Short .22 (.09) 

Lal, 2010  Attitude Short 1.24 (.23) 

Landis et al., 1976  Cognitive Short .05 (.07) 

Landis et al., 1985  Attitude Short .45 (.46) 

Law, 1998  Attitude Long .19 (.24) 

   Behavior Long .40 (.25) 

   Cognition Long .49 (.25) 

   Cognition Short 1.19 (.26) 

Lee et al., 2006  Cognition Short 1.06 (.43) 

Liberman et al., 2011        

 Study 1  Reaction Short .51 (.2) 

 Study 2  Reaction Short .27 (.21) 

Lichtenstein et al., 2008  Behavior Long .32 (.30) 

   Cognition Long −.10 (.30) 

   overall Overall .85 (.31) 

Livosky et al., 2011  Attitude Short .53 (.20) 
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LoboPrabhu et al., 2000  Cognition Short .74 (.23) 

Lopez-Humphreys, 2011  Cognition Short .14 (.20) 

Luger, 2011  Attitude Short .14 (.20) 

   Behavior Short .14 (.20) 

   Cognition Short .14 (.20) 

Madera et al., 2011  Attitude Short .20 (.10) 

Majumdar et al., 2004  Attitude Short .41 (.12) 

   Behavior Short .41 (.12) 

   Cognition Short .41 (.12) 

Majumdar et al., 1999  Behavior Short .52 (.33) 

Mak & Buckingham, 2007  Behavior Short .48 (.29) 

Manese et al., 2001  Attitude Short −.12 (.20) 

   Cognition Short .79 (.23) 

Manis, 2008  Attitude Short .08 (.20) 

   Cognition Short .09 (.20) 

   Behavior Short .11 (.20) 

Mapp et al., 2007  Behavior Short .14 (.20) 

Martin, 2006  Attitude Short .09 (.16) 

   Cognition Short .55 (.16) 

Martinez, 1995  Cognition Short .23 (.38) 

Mausehund et al., 1995  Attitude Short .03 (.24) 

May, 2010  Attitude Short .36 (.21) 

McCleskey, 1991  Cognition Short .62 (.24) 

   Attitude Short .46 (.24) 
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McCool et al., 2006  Attitude Short −.37 (.05) 

Medina-Walpole et al., 2012  Attitude Short .20 (.10) 

Middleton, 2002  Attitude Short .42 (.12) 

Mio, 1989  Reaction Short .79 (.40) 

Moffat & Tung, 2004  Attitude Long .49 (.15) 

   Behavior Long .38 (.16) 

Morin, 1974  Attitude Short .30 (.23) 

Moss-Racusin et al., 2013  Behavior Short .86 (.20) 

   Cognition Short .35 (.18) 

   Attitude Short .21 (.18) 

Moyer & Nath, 1998  Cognition Short .73 (.24) 

Murphy et al., 2006  Attitude Short 1.67 (.43) 

   Behavior Short 1.00 (.34) 

   Cognition Short 1.19 (.36) 

Mysore, 2004  Attitude Short .52 (.25) 

Neville & Furlong, 1994  Attitude Long .16 (.23) 

   Behavior Long .55 (.23) 

Neville et al., 1996  Attitude Long .48 (.21) 

   Attitude Short .29 (.19) 

   Behavior Short .69 (.18) 

   Cognition Long .90 (.23) 

   Cognition Short .69 (.18) 

Nguyen et al., 2012  Behavior Short .27 (.11) 

Nokes et al., 2005  Attitude Short .89 (.30) 
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   Cognition Short −1.22 (.34) 

Paluck, 2009  Attitude Long .23 (.31) 

Parker et al., 1998  Attitude Short .39 (.28) 

Pedersen, 2010  Attitude Long .61 (.28) 

Pedersen & Barlow, 2008  Attitude Short −.49 (.14) 

Perry et al., 1998  Behavior Short −.12 (.35) 

   Cognition Short .26 (.34) 

Pettijohn & Walzer, 2008  Attitude Short .53 (.20) 

Pilkington, 1993  Attitude Short .21 (.26) 

   Behavior Short .46 (.27) 

Preusser et al., 2011  Attitude Short .38 (.24) 

   Behavior Short .41 (.24) 

   Cognition Short .54 (.24) 

   Reaction Short .25 (.24) 

Probst, 2003  Attitude Short .30 (.21) 

Randolph et al., 1977  Behavior Short .74 (.41) 

Rehg et al., 2012  Attitude Short .27 (.16) 

   Behavior Short .38 (.17) 

   Cognition Short 1.00 (.20) 

Reinhardt, 1994  Attitude Short .26 (.11) 

Remer, 2008  Attitude Short .10 (.13) 

   Cognition Short .26 (.13) 

Remmert, 1993  Cognition Short .16 (.20) 

   Attitude Short .25 (.20) 
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Reynolds, 2010  Attitude Short .89 (.27) 

   Cognition Short 1.91 (.70) 

Rhyne, 1973  Attitude Short .42 (.29) 

   Attitude Long −.22 (.29) 

Riggs et al., 2011  Attitude Short 1.00 (.21) 

   Behavior Short 1.15 (.22) 

   Cognition Short 1.55 (.26) 

Roberson et al., 2002        

 Condition 1  Behavior Short .00 (.15) 

 Condition 2  Behavior Short .56 (.16) 

Robinson & Bradley, 1997  Attitude Short .58 (.28) 

   Cognition Short 1.23 (.29) 

Rogers-Sirin & Sirin, 2009  Cognition Short .29 (.10) 

Rouh, 2001  Cognition Short 1.20 (.19) 

Rousey, 2010  Attitude Short .00 (.18) 

   Behavior Short .09 (.18) 

Rowell & Benshoff, 2008  Attitude Short .11 (.11) 

Rudman et al., 2001        

 Study 1  Attitude Short .95 (.36) 

 Study 2  Attitude Short .56 (.25) 

Rudolph, 1989  Behavior Short .52 (.28) 

   Attitude Short .48 (.28) 

   Attitude Long .49 (.28) 

Sakurai et al., 2010  Behavior Long .47 (.20) 



 

META-ANALYTICAL INTEGRATION OF RESEARCH ON DIVERSITY   127 

Sanchez & Medkik, 2004  Behavior Long −.32 (.18) 

   Cognition Long .2 (.18) 

   Reaction Long .16 (.18) 

Sanchez-Burks et al., 2007  Attitude Long .67 (.24) 

   Behavior Long .74 (.24) 

Sanner et al., 2010  Attitude Short .50 (.15) 

Scher, 2008  Attitude Short .36 (.17) 

   Cognition Short 1.24 (.27) 

Seguin, 2002  Attitude Short .02 (.06) 

   Cognition Short .14 (.06) 

Shergill, 1997  Behavior Short .21 (.32) 

Shields et al., 2011  Reaction Short .64 (.19) 

Soble et al., 2011  Attitude Short .13 (.18) 

St. Clair & McKenry, 1999  Attitude Short .22 (.11) 

   Attitude Long .39 (.15) 

   Attitude Short .30 (.15) 

Stebbins, 2005  Attitude Short .30 (.19) 

Steed, 2010  Attitude Short −.07 (.27) 

Steinfeldt & Wong, 2010  Attitude Short .38 (.30) 

   Cognition Short .76 (.31) 

Stella et al., 2007  Attitude Short .24 (.08) 

Stewart et al., 2003  Attitude Short .53 (.24) 

Stewart et al., 2010  Attitude Long .64 (.41) 

Stowe, 2002  Cognition Short .16 (.38) 
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Tang et al., 2002  Cognition Short .12 (.08) 

Tang et al., 2004  Attitude Short .36 (.28) 

Taras et al., 2013  Attitude Short .04 (.02) 

Taton, 2008  Attitude Short .28 (.25) 

   Cognition Short .11 (.25) 

Taylor-Ritzler et al., 2008  Attitude Short .11 (.06) 

   Cognition Short .22 (.06) 

Theis-Cole, 1995  Behavior Short .08 (.16) 

   Cognition Short .16 (.16) 

   Attitude Short .16 (.16) 

Thomas & Cohn, 2006  Attitude Long .77 (.20) 

   Attitude Short .61 (16) 

Thomas, 2008  Behavior Short .29 (.22) 

Timm, 1997  Attitude Long .51 (.24) 

   Cognition Long .09 (.23) 

Todd et al., 2011  Attitude Short .59 (.28) 

Tolleson Knee, 1999  Attitude Short .11 (.17) 

Tran et al., 1994  Attitude Short .13 (.13) 

Turner, 1986  Cognition Short .20 (.35) 

Van Soest, 1996  Attitude Short −.53 (.11) 

   Behavior Short .24 (.11) 

   Attitude Short −.34 (.18) 

   Behavior Short −.29 (.18) 

VonDras & Lor-Vang, 2004        
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 Sample a  Attitude Short .24 (.18) 

 Sample b  Attitude Short .28 (.16) 

 Sample c  Attitude Short .21 (.13) 

Wade & Bernstein, 1991  Behavior Short .24 (.23) 

Waight & Madera, 2011  Reaction Short −.02 (.23) 

Wang, 1998  Attitude Long .99 (.27) 

   Attitude Short 1.09 (.27) 

   Behavior Long 1.11 (.27) 

   Behavior Short .54 (.26) 

   Cognition Long .55 (.26) 

   Cognition Short .84 (.26) 

Warring et al., 1998  Attitude Short .63 (.12) 

   Behavior Short .55 (.12) 

   Cognition Short 1.28 (.15) 

Weathersby, 2004  Attitude Short .57 (.12) 

Wideman, 2005  Attitude Short .19 (.31) 

Wiggins et al., 2007  Attitude Short .20 (.29) 

   Cognition Short 1.01 (.31) 

Williams, 2005  Attitude Short .43 (.30) 

   Behavior Short .18 (.30) 

   Cognition Short .42 (.30) 

Worchel & Mitchell, 1972  Attitude Long .38 (.20) 

Wortman, 2002  Attitude Short .12 (.15) 

Zarubin, 2008  Behavior Long .22 (.10) 
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